

No. S272850

In the
Supreme Court of California

EMILY WHEELER

Petitioner and Defendant,

v.

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

Respondent.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Real Party in Interest and Plaintiff.

Court of Appeal, 2d Dist., Div. 3, No. B310024
Superior Court, Los Angeles, Appellate Division, No. BR054851
Superior Court, Los Angeles, Trial Ct. No. 9CJ00315-02
The Honorable H. Elizabeth Harris, Judge Presiding

**ANSWER TO PUBLIC DEFENDERS'
AMICUS BRIEF**

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, *Los Angeles City Attorney* (SBN 106866)
KENT J. BULLARD, *Assistant City Attorney* (SBN 176194)
MEREDITH A. MCKITTRICK, *Deputy City Attorney* (SBN 234484)
SYDNEY M. MEHRINGER, *Deputy City Attorney* (SBN 245282)
JOHN R. PROSSER, *Deputy City Attorney* (SBN 279747)
*ZACHARY T. FANSELOW, *Deputy City Attorney* (SBN 274129)
Zachary.Fanselow@lacity.org

Service on the California Attorney General (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.29(c)(2)(A))
--

James K. Hahn City Hall East
200 North Main Street, 5th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 473-6900
Fax: (213) 978-8779

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Plaintiff
People of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Dismissing the strict liability, public welfare charges in this case based on defendant's asserted lack of knowledge was not in furtherance of justice.	8
A. Defendant's asserted lack of knowledge was not an appropriate basis on which to dismiss charges under LAMC sections 104.15 and 12.21.	8
B. Amici's contrary arguments fail.	14
II. Amici's two new arguments lack merit.	17
A. The presumption of correctness does not aid defendant because the record affirmatively shows error.	17
B. The error in relying on defendant's asserted lack of knowledge to dismiss the charges was not harmless; it was reversible error.	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	31
PROOF OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 543	17
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287	18
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 94	23
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	17, 18
<i>Department of Parks & Recreation v. State Personnel Bd</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 813	18
<i>Horsford v. Bd. of Trustees</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 359	18
<i>In re Harris</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 1085	18
<i>In re Jorge M.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 866	9, 16, 22
<i>Morisette v. United States</i> (1952) 342 U.S. 246 [96 L.Ed. 288, 72 S.Ct. 240]	10
<i>Nazir v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 478	15, 16, 18
<i>Oakdale Village Group v. Fong</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 539	9
<i>People v. Andrade</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 963	27

<i>People v. Bachrach</i> (1980) 114 Cal.App.3d Supp. 8	10
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038	13
<i>People v. Clancey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 562	8, 29
<i>People v. Cluff</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 991	12, 13, 28, 29
<i>People v. Courtney</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 1004	24
<i>People v. Dent</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1726	22
<i>People v. Dillard</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 261	10, 16
<i>People v. Estes</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th Supp. 14	22
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 218	16
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th Supp. 1	11
<i>People v. Harmon</i> (1948) 89 Cal.App.2d 55	12
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 42	15, 18
<i>People v. Juarez</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1095	23
<i>People v. King</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 617	9

<i>People v. Lettice</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 139	21
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111	8, 9
<i>People v. Matthews</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1052	22
<i>People v. Orin</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 937	14, 16, 19
<i>People v. Rubalcava</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 322	9
<i>People v. Stuart</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 167	9
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jones)</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 667	28
<i>People v. Superior Court (King)</i> (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 714	29
<i>People v. Wetle</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 375	9, 22
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	14, 19, 20
<i>Richardson v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1040	24
<i>Smith v. Ogbuehi</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 453	18
<i>Wheeler v. Appellate Division</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 824	11, 16, 23, 26

Statutes

Evidence Code,

§ 115	12
§ 190	12
§ 500	12
§ 664	19

Los Angeles Municipal Code,

§ 12.21	7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 17, 21, 22
§ 104.15	7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 17, 21, 22
§ 105.00	16, 21

Penal Code,

§ 1385	<i>passim</i>
